
PROOF OF CLAIM FORM FOR CLAIMS AGAINST 
THE TARGET CANADA ENTITIES1 

1. Name of Target Canada Entity or Entities (the “Debtor”): 
Debtor: Target Canada Co. 
 

2(A) Original Claimant (the “Claimant”) 
Legal Name of 
Claimant: 

Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.à r.l   Name of 
Contact 

Corey Haaland 

Address:   Title SVP Financial Planning & Analysis 

1000 Nicollet Mall  Phone 
# 

612-761-1325 

  Fax # 612-761-9956   

City Minneapolis  
Prov 
/State MN   email Corey.Haaland@Target.com 

Postal/Zip 
Code 

55403     

   

2b. Assignee, if claim has been assigned 

Legal Name of 
Assignee 

  Name of 
Contact 

 

Address   Phone 
# 

 

  Fax #  

City   
Prov 
/State    email:  

Postal/Zip 
Code 

     

   
 

  

                                                 
1 Target Canada Co., Target Canada Health Co., Target Canada Mobile GP Co., Target Canada Pharmacy (BC) 
Corp., Target Canada Pharmacy Corp., Target Canada Pharmacy (SK) Corp., Target Canada Property LLC, Target 
Canada Pharmacy Franchising LP, Target Canada Mobile LP, And Target Canada Property LP (collectively, 
the “Target Canada Entities”). 





 

6. 

 
Filing of Claim 

This Proof of Claim must be received by the Monitor on or before 5:00 p.m. (Toronto time) 
on August 31, 2015 by prepaid ordinary mail, registered mail, courier, personal delivery 
or electronic transmission at the following address: 

Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.  
Target Canada Monitor 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 2900, P.O. Box 22 
Toronto, ON Canada M5J 2J1 
Attention: Greg Karpel 
Email: targetcanadaclaims@alvarezandmarsal.com 
Fax No.: 416-847-5201 

 
For more information see www.alvarezandmarsal.com/targetcanada, or contact the Monitor  

by telephone (1-844-864-9548) 

 

 

 

  



EXHIBIT A TO PROOF OF CLAIM 

 Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.à r.l (“NE1”) files this Proof of Claim against Target Canada Co. 
(“Debtor”). 

 NE1 (f/k/a TSS 1 S.à r.l) and Debtor were parties to that certain Loan Facility Agreement 
dated May 18, 2011, which provided an unsecured loan facility to Debtor in the maximum 
amount of CAD$3,000,000,000 (as amended, the “Facility Agreement”).  The Facility 
Agreement was amended (i) pursuant to that certain Amendment to Facility Agreement dated 
March 28, 2014 (the “First Amendment”); (ii) pursuant to that certain Second Amendment to 
Facility Agreement dated October 30, 2014 (and effective as of September 1, 2014) (the “Second 
Amendment”); and (iii) pursuant to that certain Third Amendment to Facility Agreement dated 
January 2, 2015 (the “Third Amendment”).   

The First Amendment increased the maximum amount Debtor could borrow under the 
loan facility to CAD$4,000,000,000 in order to fulfill the anticipated funding needs of Debtor.  
The Second Amendment stopped the further accrual of interest on the outstanding principal 
balance of the loan facility as of September 1, 2014.  Because Debtor’s repayment of outstanding 
interest was dependent on further borrowing from NE1 or another Target entity, no business 
justification for further accrual of interest existed.  The Third Amendment modified the 
definition of “event of default” in the Facility Agreement, by removing “affirmative acts of 
insolvency” by Debtor, the filing of any petition under bankruptcy or insolvency law, and Debtor 
ceasing to carry on its business (the “Removed Events of Default”).  These modifications were 
made to address the contingency of Debtor filing for protection under the CCAA or other 
insolvency events, as such an occurrence could have led to an automatic acceleration of the 
maturity of the debt owed under the Facility Agreement.  An acceleration of the debt owed under 
the Facility Agreement posed a risk of a default under certain Indentures between Target 
Corporation and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association related to 
Target Corporation’s overall corporate financing structure.  The removal of the Removed Events 
of Default eliminated such risk.  Copies of the Facility Agreement, the First Amendment, the 
Second Amendment, and the Third Amendment are submitted with this Proof of Claim as 
Schedule 1.  

 On January 12, 2015, NE1 and Debtor executed that certain Subordination and 
Postponement Agreement, pursuant to which NE1 agreed to subordinate and postpone payment 
on all indebtedness under the Facility Agreement owing by Debtor to the payment by Debtor of 
all arm’s length and other non-arm’s length claims against the Debtor in the Debtor’s anticipated 
CCAA proceeding.  Under the Subordination and Postponement Agreement, however, NE1’s 
right to payment was not subordinated to any and all equity claims against Debtor.  A copy of the 
Subordination and Postponement Agreement is submitted herewith as Schedule 2. 

 Under the Facility Agreement, NE1 primarily provided cash funding to Debtor to cover 
operating losses.  As of January 14, 2015, Debtor owed NE1 CAD$3,068,729,437.68 on account 
of amounts advanced by NE1 under the Facility Agreement (the “Facility Balance”).    

Submitted with this Proof of Claim in support of the Facility Balance as Schedule 3 are: 
(i) General Ledger summary tying the Facility Balance to cash movements; (ii) a summary of 

US.58276950.03 



cash movements between NE1 and Debtor; (iii) General Ledger detail for the Facility Balance; 
(iv) cash movement detail for the Debtor’s bank accounts; (v) support for non-cash transactions 
that contributed to the Facility Balance; (vi) Bank of America Merrill Lynch account statements 
for Debtor’s account number ending 9721; (vii) TD Bank account statements for Debtor’s 
account number ending 2071; (viii) Bank of America account statements for Debtor’s bank 
account ending 3108; and (ix) Bank of America account statements for Debtor’s bank account 
ending 3207.   

NE1 files this claim in the total amount of CAD$3,068,729,437.68. 

 

NE1 RESERVES ALL RIGHTS IT MAY NOW OR AT ANY TIME HEREAFTER HAVE 
AGAINST DEBTOR IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER PERSON. THIS 
CLAIM IS NOT INTENDED TO BE, AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS: (1) AN 
ELECTION OF REMEDIES; OR (2) A WAIVER OF, OR LIMITATION ON, ANY RIGHTS, 
REMEDIES, CLAIMS OR INTERESTS OF NE1. 

NE1 RESERVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS WITH RESPECT TO THIS CLAIM, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RIGHT TO SUPPLEMENT OR AMEND THIS 
PROOF OF CLAIM, IN ANY MANNER AND FOR ANY PURPOSE, AFTER THE LAST 
DATE SET FOR FILING CLAIMS IN THE CCAA PROCEEDING.  

 



SCHEDULE 1 



LOAN FACILITY AGREEMENT 

between 

TSS 1 S.a r.l 

and 

Target Canada Co. 



This Loan Facility Agreement is made as of 18 May 2011: 

Between: 

1. TSS 1 S.a r .1., a societe a responsabilite limitee existing and organised under the laws 

of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, with a share capital of CAD 20,000.-, having its 

registered office at 5, rue Guillaume Kroll, L- 1025 Luxembourg, registered with the 

Luxembourg trade and companies register under number 8160201, hereinafter referred 

to as the "Lender", 

and 

2. Target Canada Co., a company formed under the laws of Nova Scotia, Canada, with 

a registered office at 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900, P.O. Box 997, Halifax, 

Nova Scotia, Canada B3J 3N2, hereinafter referred to as the "Borrower", 

the Lender and the Borrower hereinafter jointly referred to as the "Parties", and each of them 

individually as a "Party", 

WHEREAS: 

A. The Lender is prepared to grant a loan facility to the Borrower which the Borrower is 

willing to accept; 

B. The Lender and the Borrower wish to lay down the terms and conditions applicable to 

the foregoing in writing in this Loan Facility Agreement, 

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

Article 1 - Preamble 

1.1 The preamble is deemed to be embodied in this Loan Facility Agreement. 

Article 2- Definitions 

2.1 In this Loan Facility Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the 

following expressions shall have the following meaning: 

Annual Accrual Date means, in relation to the initial Annual Accrual Date, 

31 May 2012, and, in relation to each subsequent 

Annual Accrual Date, the 31 51 day of May of each 

year; 

1 



Affiliate: 

Agreement: 

Business Day: 

Canadian Bond Rate: 

CDOR 

Drawdown Date: 

Drawdown Notice: 

Drawing: 

Effective Date: 

Events of Default: 

Facility: 

any person or entity that directly or indirectly is 

controlled by or is under common control of the party 

as specified; 

this Loan Facility Agreement; 

a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which 

banks are generally open for business in the City of 

Toronto, Canada, the City of Minneapolis in the 

United States and the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg; 

the rate per annum equal to the yield of the lowest 

CAD priced debt instrument as displayed on the 

Bloomberg screen or such other electronic or 

quotation service that is satisfactory to the Lender, 

having a maturity which most nearly approximates 

the remaining average term to maturity of the 

prepayment amount being prepaid. For illustrative 

purposes, an example of a Bloomberg screen 

displaying CAD priced debt is attached as Annex D 

and the column called "Yield" on such screen is the 

relevant column for purposes of determining the 

Canadian Bond Rate; 

Canadian Dealer Offered Rate; 

the date or dates on which a particular Drawing is to 

be made under the Facility; 

a notice given in accordance with Article 4 with 

respect to a particular Drawing; 

each advance made under the Facility; 

18 May 2011; 

the events of default specified in Article 9.1; 

the Facility of a maximum amount of three billion 

Canadian dollars (CAD 3,000,000,000) granted by 

the Lender to the Borrower under this Agreement; 

2 



Interest Payment Date: 

Interest Rate: 

Maturity Date: 

Principal Balance 

Semi-annual Period: 

means, in relation to the initial Interest Payment Date, 

15 June 2012, and, in relation to each subsequent 

Interest Payment Date, the 15th day of June of each 

year, or any earlier date in case of a prepayment of 

any Drawing under the Facility or any other date 

mutually agreed by the Lender and the Borrower; 

the interest rate as specified in or determined 

pursuant to Article 5; 

means ten (1 0) years after the Effective Date; 

the cumulative Drawings on the Facility to date, as 

summarized in Annex B, less any amount repaid on 

account of the principal balance thereof; 

each six-month period ending on the last day of 

January (January 31 5t) or the last day of July (July 
31st). 

2.2 Where the context so allows, the above expressions in singular shall include the 

plural and vice versa. 

Article 3 - Loan Facility 

3.1 The Lender hereby grants to the Borrower a loan facility in a maximum amount of 

three billion Canadian dollars (CAD 3,000,000,000) subject to the terms and 

conditions of this Agreement. 

3.2 The Facility will be available to the Borrower to be drawn in one or several 

Drawings, each Drawing to be made on a Drawdown Date between the Effective 

Date and the Maturity Date. 

3.3 Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of Article 3.1, this Agreement may be 

terminated by mutual agreement of both Parties, and the date of any such early 

termination thereafter shall be considered the Maturity Date for all purposes 

hereunder. 

3 



Article 4 - Drawdown 

4.1 If the Borrower wants to make a Drawing under the Facility then it must submit an 

appropriately completed and duly signed Drawdown Notice, substantially in the 

form attached hereto as Annex A. to the Lender at or before the beginning of the 

calendar quarter on which the funds under the Drawing are sought to be made 

available (i.e. 1 January, 1 April, 1 July and 1 October) or if additional Drawings 

are desired during the course of a calendar quarter, at any time during such 

quarter. At the end of each quarter (i.e. 31 March, 30 June, 30 September and 31 

December), each Drawing with respect to which such Drawdown Notice was 

delivered will be recorded by the Lender and acknowledged by the Borrower in 

Annex B. Amounts drawn down under this section and repaid or prepaid may not 

be reborrowed. 

Article 5 - Interest; Repayment 

5.1 Interest shall accrue on the outstanding Principal Balance, both before and after 

default, demand, maturity and judgment, from and including the date of the draw 

down of a Drawing until the full repayment of the Drawing, and, at the latest, on the 

Maturity Date. Interest shall be calculated separately on each Drawing at the 

CDOR swap rate as at the date of the Drawing, plus 2.75% per annum. For 

multiple Drawings in a quarter calendar, Interest shall be calculated on the 

quarterly Drawings at the weighted average of the CDOR swap rate, plus 2.75% 

per annum, based on the calculation illustrated in Annex C. The CDOR swap rate 

will correspond with the remaining term to maturity at the time of the Drawing. 

5.2 Interest shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed and 

on the basis of a year of 365 days and the Borrower must pay (on each Interest 

Payment Date) accrued interest as of the Annual Accrual Date. In calculating the 

amount of interest payable, any period for which such amounts are to be 

calculated shall include the first day of the period and exclude the last day of the 

period. Interest will be payable on each Interest Payment Date but may be paid 

earlier without penalty subject to giving not more than 60 nor less than 10 

Business Days' prior written notice to the Lender. 

5.3 For any period for which the interest rate is calculated that does not equal a year 

(each a "deemed interest period"), the interest rate, as calculated hereunder for 

the purposes of the Interest Act (Canada), shall be yearly rate calculated by 

dividing the interest rate as otherwise calculated by the actual number of days in 

such deemed interest period, then multiplying such result by the actual number of 

days in the applicable calendar year (365 or 366). 

4 



5.4 Subject to the terms and conditions of this Facility, the Borrower shall not be 

required to make repayments of the Facility until the Maturity Date. The Principal 

Balance, together with all accrued and unpaid interest and other amounts payable 

hereunder, shall be due and payable in full in cash on the Maturity Date. In case 

the Facility has been drawn through several Drawings, all Drawings shall terminate 

and be repaid no later than the Maturity Date. 

5.5 Unless otherwise expressly agreed to in writing between the Parties, each 

Drawing, each repayment and the accrual of interest thereon shall be denominated 

in Canadian dollars (CAD). 

Article 6 - Make-Whole Payment 

6.1 The outstanding Principal Balance of this Facility may be prepaid to the Lender, in 

whole or in part, at the option of the Borrower, on giving not more than 60 nor 

fewer than 10 Business Days' prior written notice to the Lender, at any time at a 

prepayment amount equal to the greater of (i) 100% of the Principal Balance being 

repaid and (ii) the sum of the present values of the future scheduled payments of 

principal and interest thereon (exclusive of interest accrued to the date of 

prepayment) discounted to the prepayment date on a semi-annual basis 

(assuming a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months) effective as at the 

last day of a Semi-annual Period at the Canadian Bond Rate, plus 25 basis points 

plus in each case accrued interest thereon to the date of prepayment. 

6.2 Unless the Borrower defaults in payment of the prepayment amount, on and after 

the prepayment date, interest will cease to accrue on this Facility or portions 

thereof called for prepayment upon such date as notice of prepayment is given. 

Article 7 - Withholding Taxes 

7.1 In the event that any withholding taxes or other duties are levied on any payments 

due the Lender from the Borrower, the Borrower shall not be required to pay the 

Lender any additional amount and shall pay to the Lender each amount due on 

which such withholding taxes or other duties are levied, net of such withholding 

taxes or other duties paid to payable by the Borrower. The Borrower shall promptly 

provide the Lender with a certificate of receipt, or other evidence, from the relevant 

taxing authorities showing any such withholding taxes or other duties paid by the 

Borrower. Each Party shall comply with their respective tax obligations pursuant to 

the laws applicable to it 

5 



Article 8 - Representations and Warranties 

8.1 The Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender at the date hereof that it has 

the power to enter into this Agreement, to borrow hereunder and to comply with all 

the provisions hereof, and that all acts, terms and conditions required to be done 

have been performed and that the execution and performance of this Agreement 

has been duly authorized by all necessary actions of the Borrower. 

8.2 The Lender represents and warrants to the Borrower at the date hereof that it has 

the power to enter into this Agreement, to lend hereunder and to comply with all 

the provisions hereof, and that all acts, terms and conditions required to be done 

have been performed and that the execution and performance of this Agreement 

has been duly authorized by all necessary actions of the Lender. 

Article 9 - Events of Default 

9.1 The Lender has the right, but not the obligation, to declare each Drawing, together 

with accrued interest thereon, immediately due and payable in advance of any of 

the following events of default: 

a) the Borrower defaults in the due observance or performance of any other 

obligation or agreement contained in this Agreement, and such default 

continues for a period of thirty (30) business days after the Lender's written 

notice to Borrower of the occurrence of such default; or 

b) any involuntary petition of bankruptcy is filed against the Borrower and is 

not dismissed within ninety (90) days or any affirmative act of insolvency by 

the Borrower occurs or the Borrower files any petition or action under any 

bankruptcy, insolvency or moratorium law for the financial relief of or 

relating to the dissolution of the Borrower; or 

c) the Borrower ceases or threatens to cease to carry on the whole or a major 

part of the business conducted by it. 

9.2 If an Event of Default occurs, then the Lender may give written notice to the 

Borrower of the occurrence of such an Event of Default, and the Borrower shall 

have ten Business Days after receipt of such notice from the Lender to correct or 

remedy the default, and if the Borrower has not corrected or remedied such default 

within such ten Business Days period, then the Lender may accelerate the 

payment of the outstanding principal balance and accrued interest due hereunder. 

6 



9.3 The Borrower shall hold the Lender harmless and indemnify the Lender against 

any losses or expenses which the Lender may sustain or incur as a consequence 

of any Event of Default by the Borrower as stipulated herein. 

Article 10- Notices 

10.1 Except as otherwise required by mandatory rules of law, all announcements, 

notices or other communications in connection with this Agreement shall be in 

writing and sent by electronic mail, registered mail with return receipt or by courier 

with proof of sending to the following addresses (or to such other address as duly 

notified in accordance with this provisions): 

(i) if directed to the Lender: 

TSS 1 S.a r .1. 
5, rue Guillaume Kroll 
L- 1025 Luxembourg 
Attention: Board of Managers 

(ii) if directed to the Borrower: 

Target Canada Co. 
1959 Upper Water Street 
Suite 900, P.O. Box 997 
Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3J 3N2 
Attention: Treasurer 

10.2 Notices sent as follows shall be deemed to have been received at the following 

times: 

if sent by courier: at the moment of delivery by the courier to the 

addressee; 

if sent by recorded mail delivery: on the date noted on the return receipt; 

if sent by email: at the moment of delivery of the email to the addressee as 

shown in the email delivery report. 

Article 11 - Entire Agreement, miscellaneous 

11.1 This Agreement contains all agreements between the Parties with respect to the 

Facility and supersedes all earlier written and/or oral agreements, which the 

Parties may have made in respect thereof. 

7 



11.2 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and 

their respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither the Borrower nor the 

Lender may assign any of its rights, interests, or obligations under this Agreement 

without the prior written approval of the other Party, with the exception that either 

of the Borrower and the Lender may assign any and all of its rights and interests 

under this Agreement to one or more of its Affiliates. 

11.3 Any waiver of a provision of this Agreement must be in writing signed by the Party 

waiving its rights. 

11.4 Should any part, term or provision of this Agreement be declared invalid, void or 

unenforceable to any extent, all remaining parts, terms and provisions hereof shall 

remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be invalidated, impaired or 

effected thereby. 

11.5 This Agreement can only be validly amended or supplemented by an instrument in 

writing duly executed on behalf of all Parties. 

Article 12- Headings 

12.1 The section and paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for reference 

purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of any 

provision of this Agreement. 

Article 13- Applicable Law and Jurisdiction 

13.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in 

accordance with the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg. 

13.2 Except as otherwise agreed in writing by the concerned Parties, any claims, 

disputes or disagreements arising under, in connection with or by reason of the 

relationships contemplated under this Agreement and any subsequent amendment 

thereof, including, without limitation, all controversies which may arise between 

each of the Parties concerning any transaction pursuant to this Agreement, the 

construction, performance or breach of this Agreement, shall be brought by either 

of the Parties in the courts of Luxembourg-City, and each of the Parties hereby 

submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such actions or 

proceeding and waives any objection to the jurisdiction or venue of such courts. 

8 



Article 14- Counterparts 

14.1 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which 

when executed and delivered shall be an original, but all the counterparts together 

shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

[signature page to follow] 

9 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement or have 
caused it to be duly executed in two (2) originals as of the date first set forth above. 

TSS 1 S.a r.l. 

~ 
Name: Patricia A. Johnson 

By: ___________ _ 

Name: Erik Adam 
Title: A Manager Title: B Manager 

Target Canada Co. 

~bile 
By: Patricia A. Johnson 
Title: Vice President 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement or have 
caused it to be duly executed in two (2) originals as of the date first set forth above. 

TSS 1 S.a r.l. 

By:_--=---:-:---:----:---:-:-----­
Name: Patricia A Johnson 
Title: A Manager 

Target Canada Co. 

By: Patricia A. Johnson 
Title: Vice President 



From: 

To: 

Dated: 

ANNEXA 

(1sU 2nd/3rd/4th] Quarter or Additional Intra-Quarter 
DRAWDOWN NOTICE 

Target Canada Co. 

TSS 1 S.a r.l. 

Dear Sirs, 

1. We refer to the Loan Facility Agreement (the "Agreement") dated May 18, 2011 and entered 

into between us as Borrower and you as Lender and in particular the Section 4 thereof. 

Terms defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning in this Drawdown Notice. 

2. We hereby give you notice that, pursuant to the Agreement and upon the terms and subject to 

the conditions contained therein, we wish to make one or more Drawings under the 

Agreement as follows: 

Amount: up to CAD ___ _ 
Drawdown Date: [one or more Business Days in the upcoming quarter/or list 

specific dates] 

Each specific Drawing shall be agreed upon at the given time orally or by electronic means 

between the Lender and the Borrower. 

At the end of the quarter, the Lender and the Borrower shall, in a common document formalize 

all the Drawings (amount, date, interest rate) performed during the quarter. 

3. We confirm that, at the date hereof, the Representations and Warranties of Borrower stated in 

Article 8 of the Agreement are true in all material respects and no Event of Default or potential 

Event of Default has occurred or is continuing. 

4. The account into which the amount of any Drawing under this Drawdown Notice shall be paid 

is: 

Account held in the name of: Target Canada Co. 

Bank: Bank of America N.A., Canada Branch 

Bank address: 200 Front St W, 261
h Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5V 3L2 

Bank SWIFT code: BOFACATT 

Account number: 49493207 

Yours faithfully, 

Target Canada Co. 

By: 
Title: 

#:1192154.v2 



Annex B 

[1st/2nd/ 3rd/ 4th] Quarter or Additional Intra-Quarter 
DRAWDOWN CONFIRMATION 

From: Target Canada Co. 

To: TSS 1 S.a r.l. 

Dated: 

Dear Sirs, 

1. We refer to the Loan Facility Agreement (the "Agreement") dated May 18, 2011 and entered 

into between us as Borrower and you as Lender and in particular the Section 4 thereof. 

Terms defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning in this Drawdown Confirmation. 

2. We confirm the following Drawings made during the past quarters, pursuant to the Agreement 

and upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained therein: 

Drawdown Date of Applicable Interest 

Amount Drawdown Rate 

3. In the schedule hereto you will find a table reflecting all the current positions under the Loan 

Facility Agreement 

Yours faithfully, 

TSS 1 S.a r.l. 

Name: 

Title: A Manager 

Acknowledged and approved by: 

Target Canada Co. 

Name: 

Title: 

Name: 

Title: B Manager 



SUMMARY OF DRAWDOWNS AND REPAYMENTS 

Drawdown Drawdown Interest Repayment Repayment Principal 

Date Amount Rate Date Amount Balance 



ANNEXC 

Weighted Average Interest Rate Calculation on Quarterly Drawings 

Section 5.1 

Drawdown 
Date 

{A) 

Amount of Drawing 
{CAD) 

$ 
15/05/2011 100.000.000 

$ 
05/06/2011 80.000.000 

$ 
28/06/2011 25.000.000 

$ 
Total 205.000.000 

Weighted Average Interest Rate 

{B) 

CDOR Swap Rate, 
plus 2.75% 

6,15% 

6,25% 

6,29% 

$ 
12.722.500 

6,21% I! 

{C) 

{A) X (B) 

6.150.000 

5.000.000 

1.572.500 

$ 
12.722.500 

$ 
I 205.000.000 



ANNEX D 

.GRAB Index·Ivc 
Hit. <PAGE> for graph or <f1ENU> for list of curves. 
YJ:El_O CURVE. CANADIAN GOVERNMENT Page 2/2 

-r-: --oescRrifflm<i 
i3Hcr· ··ntis ··o·oalis/11 
6MO Z!> C'tB 0 11/L0/11 
h.YR lt cnr.o 65/10/12 
~YR . {I G\N<i 34 .03/01/i3 
SVR ~· CAN 2 03/01/14 . 

. WY:R & CAN.2 .12/D-1/14 
. SYR . !t Ci\N i 06/01/16 
. ~YR . S). CAN: '4 . 06/01 '17 . . .·.· - . ... l .. 
jlYR .9J·CAN · 4. ~<~- 06/01/18 
8YR: l@ CAN· 3 34 06/01/l9 
~YR ·• ·n}C/U~ i ~ 06/01/20 
tr.OVR l~ CAN·.:;t :-t~ 06/01/21 
h5Y~ B} tAN•9 06/0i/25 . 
QOYR 14f CAN S ~4 tJ6/01/:n. 
SOYR 15} 0\N 4 06/01/41 
l . 

·nATE S/12/11 
--·--piUcr--5-RC UPDATE-. -vfeUFHEDGBf YIEfD 

6 99 . .7350 BGN ..... 7::30 ·oJi9oo . ·o~99oo ; 
B 99.40SO EGN 14:00. L1940. Ll940 
B 98.6020 BGN 14:0.0 L4:220 1.4220 
B 100.0880 BGN 14.:06 L6995 1~6995 
B 99.9420 BGN 14:.04 2))21.0 2;0210 
B 99.2210 BGN 14:06 '2.:2299 2.2299 
B 97.4050 !3Gr~ 14:06 2.55.17 2:~5517 
B 107.0310 BGN . 14~.0.6 2:7295.: 2.;7295 
B iQs.aizo BGN 14:06 L.Bsss· 2 .. asss 
:B 105.3080 MN 14::{)(} 3:~:0020· 3.0020 
B 102.9050 BGN 1·4:06 3.1285 3..1285 
8 1_00_zt}so BGN 1,4.:06. 3 .. 2258 3.2258 
B 162.-2210 BGN 14i:06' 3;3927 · 3.:3927 
8 . 131 ~ l280 . BGN 14:06. :f6434 3+ 6434 
B 106.9330 BGN 14.:06 3.6195 · 3.6195 

~"""':-~-~;-:.~-:-------.~-·,..,_------. --.-..... -.. -··-------~-':'--------~-~-.--·---.-.----:------~·-·:··---.... -·----:--.-... ·.---·-----~----·"';"~--;. 

·To change·price. source·for secui1tiest. ·use <FMPs)·~· . 
.. . . .. l"'o change price. source fors\<laps~ use <XDF>~. . . 

.... . .. · .... Yields are basedo.n STANDARD settlement and··ar~ Converrtimml 
·~trruitt 61. r:· ~7<':> :!iSM a,.;OO:it :ii:ltt.-:m4s 4$00 awa~ 44 20 7:Ss~ ;;'SOil G&rw.oir.~t4~ ~.>So !<204 i2Hl :flor:g V.c~-9 S3-Z Z'177 e.ooo 
.]'~(!!!! $~ *·~&01 ~!lOO.' . SirQ~'.1 .. 6S »at:l :lQOO · · IJ<,S; l. 212' ~1&\. :IDQ(}· ·'.'· ., ~!J;~t<Jht <:()11: Bl01111b~:Fimm.;;e I..P. 

· . ·· . . . . . · · . · · · · · · . . . · . ·. · ·· .Sil $17;97 G;;':lGal<IS7<-~ !tN!tly~1t 1.!1 •07.•:?2. 1\I>T _GI'IT:-·~ •Ol;l 



AMENDMENT TO fAOILITV AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMI;NT TO FACILITY AGREEMENT (nereiAafter referred to as lhe •Amendment') 
is mad.e alfective 28 M~rci120T4, 

BElWEEN 

•(1) Nicollet Enterpdso 1 s.a r.l., " pr~vale flmiled company (socle.le a responsallil#o 
limiteo) duly i11.CQrporated and e~Ts\lh!J under t~e laws of· tne Grand Duchy of 
Luxembourg W11h a share. capital of CAD £0,()00,-having ils regislered office at 5, rue 
OuiUau!Tle Kroll ~ 1 88;1, Lu)<e!Tlbour!l ana duly <eg!Stereo Wit!> lhe Luxembourg trade- and 
companies regis!er uoder number B 160 201 {the "Lender") 

(2) Target Canada Co., an unlil)llted comparw lor)l1i!d IInder 111e laws of N'ova Scotia 
Canada, ~aving ils registereo office al 1959 Upper Water Slr~el. Suite llOO, P.O. B.ox 
997, Halifax, Nova Scoli&, Canada B3J 3N2, regisler•d with the Nova ScotJa RegistrY of 
Joint Sloe~ Companies under number 3250374 (th~ ' Botl'ower') 

Together hereinafter relerred .lo as the •parties•. 

W!iEREAS 

Pi. The Lender entered injo a loao faCility a9reement With lhe Borrower as of ~ 8 May 2011, 
putwant •to wl!icll a maximuN\ amount or lhree billron Canadian Dclla!S (CAD 
;;,ooo:ooo,ooo.-) may ~e <trawo aown by lhe Borrower to the Lender (colleclrvel~1 Wllh 
t~ls Amendment, the ' AgrG<lment' ) 

B , Ttra Parues desllll to amend the Agroe.ment, 10 ln«rease the mammum amount to 
l:lorrowed under lhe Agreement, to memorialize the prepayment ot Interest and to waive 
a certa·in pro:Ylsion in the Agrf;!'~mt;!nl. 

C. I( rs intended to ameM the maximum amount thar may be drawn down by lhe Borrower 
to the Lender !lnder Article 2 "Facjlily" o! lhl!• Agreement from threg billion Canadl$11 
J;>clfars 10 rovr blllloh CaqadraA 'Dolla!S to be repard according Jo lho terms and 
tondltrons. of tha Agreement. ~ of March 28, 2014, a total amount of two billion nine 
llunllred sixty-tour million s))cty-two thousand four hundred sixly-eighl Canadran ,Dollars 
{CAD 2,964,062.468.·) has been tlr~wn down. 

D. It rs.•ntended to permit ttre Borrow(lr to prepay on March 28, 2014. any Interest due and 
owing lor the Annual Accrual Date-.; of May 3l, 2 014 . .and May 31 , IW15 and ·dua and 
pa~llle on the. I nterest Payment Oates ot June 15, 2014 and June 15, 201,S, 
reSP<>ctfvely according to the terU>s and conditions of IJ;e A~reement. 



E. II Is Intended to. walv.e subparj (n) of Section 6 1 ol under Article 6 "Make-Whole 
Payment" oll~e Agreemef1!. 

F. All capltallzM term$ used hsrein and not otherWts.e deflf\lld h.ereln $t\all hMe the 
meanings ascribed to them in the A.greernenl . 

> HEREFORE THE •PARTI~S AGREE AS i OLlOWS: 

I. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT; AMENDMENTS 

1. Amendment 1 

(a) 'fhe Parties here~y -~gree to amend amf replace the definition or 'FacilitY' under 
Article 1 of the Agreement as follows: 

"Facility" means tile Factllfy of a ma){jfnum amount or four Jlittlon 
Cll(IMiarr do/tars (CAD 4',00D,ODO,OOQ) gratrteiJ ·~y the Lender lo tho 
Borrower under tfJfs Agroome.,lL 

2. Amendment 2 

tb) Tne P;r.,tleo 11erebr agree to amend and replace A~lcle 3.1 of lhe Agreemont .,s 
follows: 

Tire Lender hereby grants to /fro Borrower1l loaJt fa~l//1)1 Jn 8 maximum amount of 
(our billion Canodian Doi/Dr!; (CAD ~;000, 000,000) subject /o tha lamts QniJ 
conditfons or /fro· Ag~I)Jll~nl. 

3, Acknowledgement 

(c-) The Parties hereby ackno!Me~ge'ST\Q •wee t.hat, pursuai1t to.Setlrcn -5.2 under 
Afficle 5 of the Agreement, the Borrower has lhe right and has elected to prepay 
to !1\B ~end.er as ilf tne Effective Date tile Interest due ana owing as of the 
Ann~al A"wal Date ol May 31 , 2014 which wou.ld otherwi.se bs due and payable 
on June 15, 2014 and a portion or the Interest du& and Owing as of 1/le Annual 
Accrual Qate of' May .31, 2015, for t~e petiod June 1, 2014 througn August 31, 
20141 whlch would otherwtse be due and payab:e- on June 15, 201-5. -The 
Interest prepayment rn l he amount' ot CAD$176,768;484 renects aggregate 
Interest. in the amount pf CAD$181 ,15<Y,QOO adW$ted by 911 appropriat~ discount 
as agreed by the Parties to renect the prepayment of lntere.st 



~. Amendment3 

(d) The PMie§ hereby agr"" to >Wivt. amend ana eiimmate subpart (jj) of 
SectiOn a 1 of Article 6 oflhe Agreement and to replace·se-c~on 6.1 ~s folloW~>. 

/?re outstanding Princip~/ Balance. of t)lfs Faci/ily majr bo prep~id lo tba Lerlde,, 
in who/s or in palt. a/ Jhe oplton of the 8orrowsi. 011 giving no/ mof'llllran 60 nor 
rawer /han tO Bu&ness Days' prio< wri/fan not#;Q to /hl1 LendRr. at any lime at a 
prop11ymilllt ilinaunt equal to 100% of the PnncJpaJ Balance being repaid, plus 
accm~ct lnlerest /hereon Ia )he dale of,prep~yment, 

II. EFfECTIVE DATE 

T his Amend111ent shall be effectiVe a.s of 281vtarch Z014 

III .. COUNTERPARTS 

Tfll> Arne~dment may be executed in counterparts and delivered by means cf facsjl)l ile or 
portable doam;ent forma\ (PDF) copies. each of which w.hen so executed and delivered 
,Shall be ao origjnat, but all such counterpafls together shall con.stilut.e one and the. -same 
lnSctrumenL 

tV. APPLICABLE LAW AND JURjSDICT10N• 

ThiS Amandrn.enl shall be governed by aod t~terpreted I~ accordance With llle taws of the 
Grand Duchy.ol Luxembourg. 

EaciT P;>rty 10 lhf$ Amendment herby 1rrevoca.bly and unccndiliooalty sUbmits o~ " non 
'aX.~Iuslve basos to the, Courts of Loxembourg-Cny, ~ran<l Duchy or Luxembourg rn resp('cl ot 
t~ll matters arisrng otrt of or In ccnnecjto~ ~\'~tiT lhrs Ame11~ment 

"[Sigf)aluta Paga FtrlloWs)'" 



( 

IN WITNESS WHEJ!EOF lhlt Parties hereto have Q)(Otlllad this Amerulmet11 lc the 
Agreement eHectivo as of 28 Men:h 2014 in two odglnals. In lhe place and on the day and 
year above Written. 

OuJy authonzed for .and on b&half or the lender. 
Nicollet Enlelprisa 1 S.i t .l. -

Duly autholized fer ar.d on behalf or the Borrower 

Targol Canada Co. 

rio me 
Title 

Aaron E. All 
Vice Presldet11 and Trea•urer 

Nome. Enl< Adam 
Tille: B Manag~r 



IN WITNESS W!ii'FU;OF Ulo Pa!~os M<eto have ex~IOO !Itt Amonomant to In~ 
Agreement cffctUvc ils ot 28 ~I'M ~014 Vllwo 'OIJ9UlaiS. in u,e place and on lhe cay Md 
yeor above Wllltdn 

o..y..-ed for ... "" behlll olllle lJ!O!ler 
Nicollet l!n!ooprls41 s.t rJ. 

NRme: Tern K Sirn:Jfd 
(Tcros3K.ao Sima:rd) 
Ttle: A MMoager 

Namo E1lk Adam 
'tmo. B Man·aoor 



IN WITNESS" WHE~I;OF !he Parti"" ftereto have e~ecuted Ibis Amendment to the 
Agrnomenl efreetjveas •ol 28 Ma(c)1 2014 in IWo originals, in itlo: pJ~ce and on !lie dl!Y am! 
year abQve written. 

Duly authonzed for and Dl'\ behalf of t,he Lender, 
Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.a r.l. 

Name. 1 qrri K. :Simorll 
(Teresa Katt SlrMrd) 
Tille. A Manager 

Uuf\1 authorized for and on behalf of tne Borrower 

i argat Cojlada Co. 

Aaron e. Alt 
Vice President .and Treasurer 

Name: Erik Adam 
TJUe: Ei Manager 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO FACILITY AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO FACILITY AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Amendment") is entered into as of October 30, 2014, with retroactive effect to September 1, 
2014 

BETWEEN 

(1 ) Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.a r.l. , a private limited company (societe a responsabilite 
limitee) duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of 
Luxembourg, with a share capital of CAD 20,000-, having its registered office at 5, rue 
Guillaume Kroll L-1882, Luxembourg and duly registered with the Luxembourg trade and 
companies register under number B 160 201 (the "Lender") 

and 

(2) Target Canada Co., an unlimited company formed under the laws of Nova Scotia, 
Canada, having its registered office at 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900, P.O. Box 
997, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3J 3N2, registered with the Nova Scotia Registry of 
Joint Stock Companies under number 3250374 (the "Borrower") 

Together hereinafter referred to as the "Parties". 

WHEREAS: 

A. A loan facility agreement dated as of 18 May 2011 is currently in place between the 
Lender and the Borrower pursuant to which a maximum amount of three billion 
Canadian Dollars (CAD 3,000,000,000.-) may be drawn down by the Borrower to the 
Lender (as amended from time to time, including by this Amendment, the "Agreement"). 

B. The Parties amended the Agreement effective 28 March 2014, to increase the maximum 
amount to be borrowed under the Agreement to four billion Canadian Dollars (CAD 
4,000,000,000.-), to provide for prepayment of Interest and to waive a certain provision 
in the Agreement. 

C. It is intended to waive a portion of the Interest accrued and to amend the Agreement in 
order that Interest no longer accrues. 

D. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

Document #1650473 v3 



THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

I. AMENDMENT; ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

1. Amendment 

(a) The Parties hereby agree to amend and replace Sections 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3 under 
Article 5 of the Agreement as follows: 

Effective September 1, 2014, Interest shall no longer accrue on the 
outstanding Principal Balance or any Drawing. 

2. Acknowledgement 

(b) The Parties hereby acknowledge that as of 28 March 2014, pursuant to Section 
5.2 under Article 5 of the Agreement, the Borrower elected to prepay to the 
Lender, Interest in the amount of CAD$176,768,484 (reflecting aggregate 
Interest in the amount of CAD$181 ,150,000 adjusted by an appropriate discount) 
due and owing as of the Annual Accrual Date of May 31 , 2014 which would 
otherwise have been due and payable on June 15, 2014 and a portion of the 
Interest due and owing as of the Annual Accrual Date of May 31 , 2015, for the 
period June 1, 2014 through August 31 , 2014, which would otherwise be due and 
payable on June 15, 2015. The Parties acknowledge that the Interest 
prepayment amount was incorrect and should have been CAD$177,888,354 
(reflecting aggregate Interest in the amount of CAD$182,079,007 adjusted by an 
appropriate discount). The Parties agree that the underpayment amount of 
CAD$1 ,119,870 shall be waived. 

II. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This Amendment shall be effective as of September 1, 2014. 

Ill. COUNTERPARTS 

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and delivered by means of facsimile or 
portable document format (PDF) copies, each of which when so executed and delivered 
shall be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

IV. APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION 

This Amendment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg. 

Document 111650473 v3 



Each Party to this Amendment hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits on a non 
exclusive basis to the district Courts of Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg in respect 
of all matters arising out of or in connection with this Amendment. 

**[Signature Page Follows]** 

Document 111650473 v3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to the 
Agreement effective as of September 1, 2014 in two originals, in the place and on the day 
and year above written. 

Duly authorized for and on behalf of the Lender, 

Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.a r.l. 

Duly authorized for and on behalf of the Borrower, 

Target Canada Co. 

Name: Sara J . Ross 
Title: Assistant Treasurer 
Date Signed: Oc-/<t'tt~y b 1 JNI'1 

Name: Erik Adam 
Title: 8 Manager 

Date Signed: ____ _ 

[Signature Page to Second Amendment to Facility Agreement] 

Document #1650473 v3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to the 
Agreement effective as of September 1, 2014 in two originals, in the place and on the day 
and year above written. 

Duly authorized for and on behalf of the Lender, 

Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.a r.l. 

Name: Terri K. Simard 
(Teresa Kae Simard) 
Title: A Manager 
Date Signed: ____ _ 

Duly authorized for and on behalf of the Borrower, 

Target Canada Co. 

Name: Sara J. Ross 
Title: Assistant Treasurer 
Date Signed: ____ _ 

Date Signed: .2>o. ~ o · la~ ~ 

[Signature Page to Second Amendment to Facility Agreement] 

Document 1/1650473 v3 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO FACILITY AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO FACILITY AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Amendment") is entered into effective as of January 2, 2015 

BETWEEN 

(1) Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.a r.l. , a private limited company (societe a responsabilite 
limitee) duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand Duchy of 
Luxembourg, with a share capital of CAD 20,000-, having its registered office at 5, rue 
Guillaume Kroll L-1 882, Luxembourg and duly registered with the Luxembourg trade and 
companies register under number B 160 201 (the "Lender") 

and 

(2) Target Canada Co., an unlimited company formed under the laws of Nova Scotia, 
Canada, having its registered office at 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900, P.O. Box 
997, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3J 3N2, registered with the Nova Scotia Registry of 
Joint Stock Companies under number 325037 4 (the "Borrower") 

Together hereinafter referred to as the "Parties". 

WHEREAS: 

A. A loan facility agreement dated as of 18 May 2011 is currently in place between the 
Lender and the Borrower pursuant to which a maximum amount of four billion Canadian 
Dollars (CAD 4,000,000,000.-) may be drawn down by the Borrower to the Lender (as 
amended from time to time, including by this Amendment, the "Agreement"). 

B. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to change the definition of Event of 
Default. 

C. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

Document 111666567 v2 



THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

I. THE AMENDMENT 

The Parties hereby agree to amend and replace in its entirety Section 9.1 under Article 9 
of the Agreement as follows: 

9. 1 The Lender has the right, but not the obligation, to declare each Drawing, 
together with accrued interest thereon, immediately due and payable in 
advance of the following event of default: 

(a) the Borrower defaults in the due observance or performance of any 
obligation or agreement contained in this Agreement, and such default 
continues for a period of thirty (30) business days after the Lender's 
written notice to Borrower of the occurrence of such default. 

II. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This Amendment shall be effective as of 2 January 2015. 

Ill. COUNTERPARTS 

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and delivered by means of facsimile or 
portable document format (PDF) copies, each of which when so executed and delivered 
shall be an original , but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

IV. APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION 

This Amendment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg. 

Each Party to this Amendment hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits on a non 
exclusive basis to the district Courts of Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg in respect 
of all matters arising out of or in connection with this Amendment. 

**[Signature Page Follows]** 

Document 111666567 v2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the 
Agreement effective as of 2 January 2015 in the place and on the day and year above 
written. 

Duly authorized for and on behalf of the Lender, 

Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.a r.l. 

Name: Sara Justice Ross 
Title: A Manager 

Duly authorized for and on behalf of the Borrower, 

Target Canada Co. 

Name: 
Title: Vice President 

Name: Erik Adam 
Title: 8 Manager 

[Signature Page to Third Amendment to Facility Agreement] 

Document 111666567 v2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the 
Agreement effective as of 2 January 2015 in the place and on the day and year above 
written. 

Duly authorized for and on behalf of the Lender, 

Nicollet Enterprise 1 S.a r.l. 

Name: Sara Justice Ross 
Title: A Manager 

Target Canada Co. 

Name: 
Title: 

Aaron E. Alt 
Vice President 

1 
I 

Name: Erik Adam 
Title: B Manager 

[Signature Page to Third Amendment to Facility Agreement) 

Document 111666567 v2 



SCHEDULE 2 



SUBORDINATION AND POSTPONEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of January 12,2015 

AMONG: 

RECITALS: 

NICOLLET ENTERPRISE 1 S.A R.L., a private limited company (societe a 
responsabilite limitee) duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand 
Duchy of Luxembourg, with a share capital of CAD 20,000-, having its registered 
office at 5, rue Guillaume Kroll, L-1882, Luxembourg and registered with the 
Luxembourg trade and companies register under number B 160.201 (the 
"Lender") 

-and-

TARGET CANADA CO., an unlimited company duly organized and existing 
under the laws ofNova Scotia (the "Borrower"). 

A. The Borrower and the Lender are parties to a loan facility agreement dated as of May 18, 
2011 , as amended effective March 28, 2014, as further amended as of October 31,2014 
with retroactive effect to September 1, 2014 and as further amended effective as of 
January 2, 2015 (and as may be further amended, restated, supplemented and/or modified 
from time to time, the "Facility Agreement") pursuant to which the Lender has made 
available to the Borrower an unsecured credit facility in the maximum amount of four 
billion Canadian dollars (Cdn$4,000,000,000.-) on the terms and conditions set out in the 
Facility Agreement. 

B. Absent additional funding, the Borrower will be unable to meet its liabilities as they 
become due. Accordingly, the Borrower is contemplating filing an application for 
protection under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (the "CCAA") with the 
Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") in Toronto (such 
proceedings, the "CCAA Proceedings"). 

C. The Borrower intends to seek Court approval for a claims process to identify and quantify 
all arm's length and non-arm's length claims against the Borrower for voting and 
distribution purposes (collectively, the "Proven Claims") in connection with any plan of 
compromise or arrangement that may be filed by the Borrower (individually or together 
with certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates) in the CCAA Proceedings (a "Plan"). 

D. In connection therewith, the Borrower has requested that the Lender agree to postpone 
and subordinate all present and future indebtedness, liabilities and obligations due and 
owing by the Borrower to the Lender arising out of or in connection with the Facility 
Agreement (collectively, the "Subordinated Obligations") to the payment in full of all 
Proven Claims (other than the Lender' s Proven Claims in respect of the Subordinated 
Obligations) (collectively, the "Priority Obligations"). 

#1669639 v.3 
LEGAL. I 3338795 I 2 



- 2 -

THEREFORE the Parties agree as fo llows: 

1. Ranking of Debt. All of the Subordinated Obligations or any claim that is the equivalent 
of or in substitution for the payment of principal, interest and fees or any other amount in 
respect of the Subordinated Obligations for reimbursement or contribution on account of 
such claim or any other amount owed by the Borrower to the Lender in respect of the 
Subordinated Obligations, are hereby expressly, irrevocably and unconditionally 
postponed and made subordinate in right of payment to the prior payment in full of the 
Priority Obligations. For greater certainty, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the 
Subordinated Obligations shall not be subordinated or postponed to, and shall have 
priority over, any and all equity claims (as defined in the CCAA) against the Borrower. 

2. Ranking. The priorities referred to in Section I will not be affected by: 

(a) the time of the making of advances, loans or payments under the Facility 
Agreement; 

(b) any fluctuation from time to time in the amounts of the Subordinated Obligations 
or the Priority Obligations owing; 

(c) any provision to the contrary in the Facility Agreement; or 

(d) any other factor of legal relevance, whether similar or dissimilar to any of the 
foregoing, other than this Agreement. 

3. Covenants. The Lender will not assert in any action, suit or proceeding whatsoever the 
invalidity, unenforceability or ineffectiveness of this Agreement, and will not participate 
in, co-operate with or finance any other party to pursue any such action, suit or 
proceeding. 

4. Funds Held in Trust. All proceeds and monies actually received by the Lender from or 
in respect of the Subordinated Obligations shall be received by the Lender in trust, or to 
the extent not permitted under any applicable law, as agent, for the holders of Priority 
Obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

5. Miscellaneous. 

(a) Headings of Sections are inserted for convenience of reference only and do not 
affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement. 

(b) This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the Jaws 
ofthe Province of Ontario, and the federal laws of Canada applicable in Ontario. 

(c) This Agreement enures to the benefit of and is binding upon the Parties and their 
successors and assigns. 

LEGAl. I 33387951 2 



- 3 -

(d) No amendment, supplement, modification, waiver or termination of this 
Agreement and, unless otherwise specified, no consent or approval by any Party, 
shall be binding unless executed in writing by the Party to be bound. 

(e) No Party may assign this Agreement or any rights or obligations under this 
Agreement without the prior written consent of each of the other Parties. 

(f) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and delivered by means of 
facsimile or portable document format (PDF) copies, each of which when so 
executed and delivered sha11 be an original, but all such counterparts together 
shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

**[Signature Page Follows]** 

I..EGA.L. I JJ3879SI 2 



- 4-

IN WITNESS OF WHICH the Parties have duly executed this Agreement. 

LEOAL 1 33387QSJ 2 

NICOLLET ENTERPRISE I S.A R.L. 

By: ~Cvu_~ 
Name: Sara J u~oss 
Title: A Manager 

By: 
------~~~-------------------

Name: Erik Adam 
Title: B Manager 

[Signature Page to Subordination and Postponement Agreement] 



- 4 -

IN WITNESS OF WHICH the Parties have duly executed this Agreement. 

NICOLLET ENTERPRISE l S.A R.L. 

By: 
~--~~~~~~-------------

Name: Sara Justice Ross 
Title: A

1
.Manager 

( ' ' 

l
l \ 
I I 

I /---.\ ___ _......-,, 

.... _ '--- ' 
By: 

-------,-,:----''---

Name: Elik Adam 
Title: B Manager 

TARGET CANADA CO. 

Dy: 
~~---------------------------
Name: 
T itle: 

[S;gnature Page to SuhordinaUon and Postponement Agreement] 

LI!GAL_ l :l l38795 !.2 
































































































